
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

27 February 2017

To: MEMBERS OF THE PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Planning and Transportation Advisory 
Board to be held in the Civic Suite, Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Tuesday, 
7th March, 2017 commencing at 7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 12

To confirm as a correct record the Notes of the meeting of the Planning and 
Transportation Advisory Board held on 15 November 2016 

Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet

4. National Policy Statement on Airports 13 - 16

5. Kent County Council Freight Action Plan for Kent - Consultation 
(Draft) 

17 - 26

6. Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan: Safeguarding 
Supplementary Planning Document (Draft - September 2016) 

27 - 36

7. The Housing White Paper 37 - 50

8. Local Plan Update 51 - 56

9. Urgent Items 57 - 58

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive 

Matters for consideration in Private

10. Exclusion of Press and Public 59 - 60

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 

PART 2 - PRIVATE

11. Urgent Items 61 - 62

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Cllr D A S Davis (Chairman)
Cllr T Edmondston-Low (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr M A C Balfour
Cllr Mrs S M Barker
Cllr P F Bolt
Cllr V M C Branson
Cllr M O Davis
Cllr B T M Elks
Cllr Mrs S M Hall

Cllr Mrs F A Kemp
Cllr R D Lancaster
Cllr M Parry-Waller
Cllr S C Perry
Cllr R V Roud
Cllr A K Sullivan
Cllr M Taylor



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD

Tuesday, 15th November, 2016

Present: Cllr D A S Davis (Chairman), Cllr T Edmondston-Low (Vice-
Chairman), Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr M O Davis, 
Cllr Mrs S M Hall, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr R D Lancaster, 
Cllr M Parry-Waller, Cllr S C Perry, Cllr R V Roud and Cllr M Taylor

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, M A Coffin, N J Heslop, 
D Lettington and H S Rogers were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs S M Barker, V M C Branson, B T M Elks and A K Sullivan

PE 16/20   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor M Davis declared an Other Significant Interest in items on the 
agenda on the grounds of his status as a partner of Wards Solicitors.  In 
accordance with the dispensation granted at Minute GP 16/19 (meeting 
of 20 October 2016), he remained in the meeting and addressed the 
Advisory Board but took no further part in the discussion or voting.

In the interests of transparency Councillor M Balfour indicated that he 
was the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport at Kent County 
Council.

PE 16/21   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Planning and 
Transportation Advisory Board held on 26 July 2016 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

PE 16/22   LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN FOR KENT - CONSULTATION 

Decision Notice D160089MEM

The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health sought endorsement of officer level comments returned to Kent 
County Council (KCC) in respect of the recent consultation on the fourth 
Local Transport Plan which closed on 30 October.  An update was also 
provided on other relevant transportation items.

Reference was made to the nine strategic priorities within the Plan 
together with the additional district priorities for Tonbridge and Malling 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD

15 November 2016

2

which had been highlighted in the Growth and Infrastructure Framework.  
Attention was drawn to a number of further priorities which reflected 
early responses received in relation to the emerging Local Plan.  During 
discussion it was requested that a letter be sent to KCC reinforcing the 
Borough Council’s priorities and emphasising the need for air quality 
issues to be afforded greater priority in the Plan, for liaison between 
authorities on improvements to the A20 corridor, and advancement of 
the Tonbridge High Street traffic signal co-ordination project.

RECOMMENDED:  That:

The comments in the questionnaire that are supportive of Local 
Transport Plan 4 and the identified priorities for Tonbridge and Malling, 
as set out at Annex 1 to the report, be endorsed and a further letter be 
sent to Kent County Council on the matters outlined above.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

PE 16/23   AIRPORTS UPDATE 

The report provided an update on the Government’s recent decision to 
support a third runway at Heathrow together with an outline of the 
process that would now follow.  Members were advised that the 
Government would bring forward a National Policy Statement (NPS) for 
consultation and, following its adoption, a Development Consent Order 
(DCO) could be made by the promoter of the scheme for Heathrow.  It 
would be important to monitor the content of the NPS as some 
commentators considered that there might be scope for other airports 
including Gatwick to promote a DCO. 

PE 16/24   LOCAL PLAN UPDATE 

Further to Decision No D160061CAB, the report gave an update on the 
current Local Plan consultation exercise which began on 30 September 
and was due to close on 25 November 2016.  It was noted that the 
public exhibitions had been well attended and to date around 300 
responses had been received in various formats.

Reference was made to the emergence of a number of co-ordinated 
responses to some specific issues including extension of the Green Belt 
designation further eastwards than suggested in the Way Forward and 
objections to the proposed development strategy in respect of Lower 
Haysden in Tonbridge, north of Borough Green and in the vicinity of 
Hermitage Lane, Aylesford.  It was reported that a petition had recently 
been received from the New Allington Action Group calling for no more 
development in the Hermitage Lane corridor and would be dealt with in 
accordance with the Council's Petitions Scheme.

Page 10



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD

15 November 2016

3

Members were advised that on closure of the consultation all responses 
would be carefully considered and form part of a report back to the 
Advisory Board.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

PE 16/25   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no matters considered in private.

The meeting ended at 9.05 pm

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 07 March 2017

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD

07 March 2017

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 NATIONAL POLICY STATEMENT ON AIRPORTS

Summary
This report advises the Board on the publication of the Government’s 
National Policy Statement (NPS) on Airports, drawing on key issues of 
interest to the Borough.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 The last time this subject was reported to the Board, in November of last year, 
following the announcement that a third runway to the northeast of the current 
airport at Heathrow was the Government’s preferred option in addressing airport 
capacity. Members will recall that this announcement had been made following 
the recommendations of the Airports Commission led by Sir Howard Davis.

1.1.2 The Governments position overall has not shifted and it was a conclusion that the 
Borough Council had positively supported, both because of the national and 
regional economic benefit of the preferred option and in recognition of the 
environmental harm that alternative expansion at Gatwick would bring to 
communities within the south of the Borough and elsewhere in west Kent.

1.1.3 The draft NPS reaffirms the Government’s view that there is a need for additional 
airport capacity by 2030 and that the proposed Heathrow Northwest Runway is 
the preferred option. It sets out some analysis that compares the benefits of the 
preferred option with the other short-listed alternatives which include a second 
runway at Gatwick. In this respect the NPS recognises that the Gatwick option has 
less overall adverse environmental impact than Heathrow and impacts on fewer 
people. However, the wider economic boost, the benefit to passengers and better 
connectivity all weigh heavily in favour of the Heathrow Northwest Runway option, 
despite the environmental drawbacks.

1.1.4 The remainder of the NPS goes into more detail of the planning and 
environmental issues and mitigation that will need to be addressed through the 
submission of a Development Consent Order (DCO) application. The annexes to 
the NPS set out stringent measur
[...]
that the measures to be taken could be unrealistic or 
unachievable without further intervention by Government, either financially or 
otherwise. It will be important to keep a close watch on how this situation develops 
through the DCO process. It is possible that opponents of Heathrow may well 
seize on these issues (as they have begun to do already in terms of challenging 
air quality matters) and seek to reintroduce other alternatives on this basis. For 
now it is recommended that every encouragement is given to promoting the 
successful delivery of the Governments preferred option. 

1.3 Legal Implications

1.3.1 There are none arising from this report.

1.4 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.4.1 There are none directly arising from this report.

Page 14

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/588764/draft-airports-nps-web-version.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/588764/draft-airports-nps-web-version.pdf


3

P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 07 March 2017

1.5 Risk Assessment

1.5.1 The risk for some communities in the south of the Borough has always been the 
prospect of expansion at Gatwick. Whilst this seems to have reduced, the NPS 
still recognises the apparent environmental advantage of Gatwick over Heathrow 
(notwithstanding the other key issues in favour of Heathrow). There remains some 
risk therefore that challenges to the NPS and the subsequent DCO process in 
respect of the Heathrow Northwest runway may well be made.

1.6 Recommendations

In responding to the NPS consultation it is recommended that:

1.6.1 The Council’s support for meeting need for additional airport capacity at Heathrow 
and the Government’s preferred option of the northwest runway be reaffirmed,

1.6.2 The Council support the overall approach towards environmental mitigation 
measures in respect of the preferred option, but the risks to deliverability be noted 
as referred to in this report. 

The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health  confirms that the 
proposals contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's 
Budget and policy Framework.

Background papers: contact: Steve Humphrey

Steve Humphrey
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 07 March 2017

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD

07 March 2017

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health 
Part 1- Public

Recommendation to Cabinet – Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken by the 
Cabinet Member)

 
1 KCC DRAFT FREIGHT ACTION PLAN FOR KENT

Kent County Council has produced a consultation draft Freight Action Plan 
for Kent that sets out 5 specific actions on how KCC and partners plan to 
reduce the impact that road freight can have on local communities in Kent. 
They are seeking views via a questionnaire on the draft document, by 12 
March 2017. The Freight Action Plan (FAP) acts as a ‘daughter’ document to 
the KCC Local Transport Plan 4.

1.1 Background

1.1.1 The current consultation draft seeks to build on the achievements of the previous 
Freight Action Plan (2012 to 2016) and address the impacts road freight has on 
the County’s roads and communities.

1.1.2 Key achievements to date include:

 Lobbying government to achieve £250 million of funding for a permanent 
lorry holding area as a solution to Operation Stack

 Developing and adopting the Freight Journey Planner, a web based route 
planning tool to help HGV drivers and Transport Managers to plan their 
routes within Kent.

 Implementing a number of Lorry Watch schemes across the county to 
empower local residents to record the details of vehicles contravening 
restrictions.

 Continuing signing improvements (pictorial signage) across the county to 
help drivers whose first language is not English.

 Establishing Operation Kindle – coll
[...]
: 

Ideally, all developments with large freight movements would be located off the 
strategic road network where freight vehicles could be kept away from residential 
areas.  However, this is not always possible for a variety of reasons.  Creating and 
providing opportunities for HGV drivers and Transport Managers to use the 
strategic road network as much as possible is a sensible approach and every 
opportunity should be taken to ensure that the strategic road network is well 
maintained and improved as necessary to ensure the free flow of all traffic through 
the County.
In particular, if the Lower Thames Crossing goes ahead, there will be significant 
implications for north/ south links between the M2 and the M20.  These links, the 
A227, A228, A229 will need to be improved and the bifurcation of traffic to and from 
the ports will result in increased traffic, particularly HGV movements along these 
routes.

Page 24



5

Action 4
Q8. To what extent do you agree or disagree with KCC’s steps to address the 
problems caused by freight traffic to communities (pages 17 to 18 in the FAP)? 
Please select one box.  

Strongly agree Agree Neither agree 
nor disagree Disagree Strongly 

disagree Don’t know

     

Q8a. Please add any comments you have on Action 4 here: 

Whilst TMBC supports the measures set out and recognises that Lorry Watch 
schemes have been successful, it is not clear what action can be taken where 
complaints made outside of the scheme. Clearer mechanisms for reporting 
problems could be more explicit here.

Lorry Watch is a joint project between Kent County Council and Kent Police where local 
residents are empowered to record the details of large vehicles using unsuitable routes 
or routeing through areas with a weight, height or width restriction.

Q8b. Were you aware of the Lorry Watch scheme available to residents / Parishes 
in Kent before taking part in this consultation? 
Please select one box.  

Yes No Don’t know

  

Page 25



6

Action 5
Q9. To what extent do you agree or disagree that KCC makes effective use of 
planning and development control powers to reduce the impact of freight traffic 
(page 19 in the FAP)? 
Please select one box.  

Strongly agree Agree Neither agree 
nor disagree Disagree Strongly 

disagree Don’t know

     

Q9a. Please add any comments you have on Action 5 here: 

KCC should continue in their efforts to work with local planning authorities and 
developers to keep impacts of HGV movements to a minimum. For example, 
wherever possible, planning and development control powers can be used to 
ensure new developments that have large scale HGV movements are located next 
to the strategic road network.

Q10. If there is anything else that you think should be included in the Freight 
Action Plan, or if you have any other comments please write these in below.

Page 26



P&TAB-Part 1 Public 07 March 2017

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD

07 March 2017

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 KENT MINERALS AND WASTE LOCAL PLAN: SAFEGUARDING 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLAN DOCUMENT (DRAFT, SEPTEMBER 2016)

Summary
Kent County Council (KCC) consulted on a draft mineral and waste 
infrastructure safeguarding Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
between 5th December 2016 and 30 January 2017. This report seeks 
endorsement of the officer-level comments made in response to this 
consultation.

1.1 Background to the Consultation

1.1.1 The Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan (KMWLP) was adopted by KCC in July 
2016 and contains a number of policies concerning minerals and waste 
safeguarding. The Local Plan Examination for the KMWLP recognised the need 
for KCC to produce a safeguarding Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
following the adoption of the KMWLP. The SPD provides guidance on the 
implementation of the safeguarding policies within the KMWLP.

1.1.2 Safeguarding policies are not show-stoppers in respect of non-mineral/waste 
development. The primary function of the policies is to flag up the presence of 
resources and set out a process that needs to be followed to avoid, where 
possible, the sterilisation of the resource by exploring the feasibility and viability of 
extraction prior to development. The SPD sets out the details on how to comply 
with the safeguarding policies.

1.1.3 It is important that the Council responds to consultations in respect of the KMWLP 
because it forms part of Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council’s (T&MBC’s) 
Development Plan. This means that the safeguarding policies contained within the 
KMWLP, along with any SPD, have implications for the Planning functions of the 
Council, namely the making of a new Local Plan and the processing of planning 
applications.

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



2

P&TAB-Part 1 Public 07 March 2017

1.2 Response to Consultation

1.2.1 The officer-level comments that were submitted in response to the consultation 
are set out in Annex 1 to this report. Annex 2 sets out the principal Safeguarding 
Mineral Resources policy in the KMWLP (Policy DM7), for your information.

1.2.2 These comments were framed by the fact that the KMWLP is part of the Council’s 
Development Plan, which means that the Planning function of T&MBC will be 
responsible, in part, for implementing the requirements of the SPD. With this in 
mind, the comments have been underpinned with the objective of ensuring that 
the requirements are reasonable and proportionate, in light of the safeguarding 
policies. It is important to be mindful of this because there may be potential 
implications in the short-term in respect of the preparation of site allocations as 
part of the Council’s emerging Local Plan.

1.3 Legal Implications

1.3.1 The KMWLP forms part of the Council’s Development Plan which means that 
implementing the requir
[...]
his policy will be included in a Supplementary
Planning Document.

ANNEX 2

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 07 March 2017

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD

07 March 2017

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 THE HOUSING WHITE PAPER

This report summarises the main points arising from the recently published 
Housing White Paper ‘Fixing Our Broken Housing Market’ and highlights 
those matters which may potentially have significant implications for the 
Local Plan and housing delivery through the planning system generally. The 
report also sets out some comments that could form the basis of a formal 
response to the Government.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 The Government published its Housing White Paper on the 7th February. There 
had been speculation that it was due to be released last autumn and then earlier 
this year. It summarises the problems facing the housing market in England and 
those trying to access it and sets out a number of actions and proposals to 
address these in order to increase the delivery of new housing and make better 
uses of the existing stock.

1.1.2 The document runs to 104 pages and in simple terms contains four sections 
dealing with further planning reforms, speeding up the delivery of new homes, 
creating more capacity in the small and medium build sector and some quick wins 
to help those struggling to access the housing market now. There is also a more 
detailed Annex inviting comments on the actions and proposals set out in the first 
two sections based around 38 set questions. Comments are invited up to the 2nd 
May.

1.1.3 Due to the short timescale between publication and the Board meeting it is 
proposed that a response be based on the main points raised in this report rather 
than prepar
[...]
Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.6.1 Some of the proposed changes set out in the White Paper will have financial 
implications both in terms of the resources necessary for preparing the Local Plan 
and also in respect of more specific recommendations such as the proposal to 
increase planning fees by 20% from July 2017. As many of these are proposals at 
the present time further analysis will be necessary as and when they are finalised.

1.7 Risk Assessment

1.7.1 The risks associated with not having an up to date Local Plan have been 
discussed in some detail in the White Paper. It is in the Council’s interest to 
complete the Local Plan at the earliest opportunity.

1.8 Recommendations

1.8.1 That the summary of the Housing White Paper be NOTED and that the comments 
in respect of the key points set out at Section 1.3 of the report form the basis of a 
response back to the Government by the consultation deadline of 2nd May 2017.

The Director of Planing, Housing and Environmental Health confirms that the proposals 
contained in the recommendation(s), if approved, will fall within the Council's Budget 
and Policy Framework.

Page 45



10

P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 07 March 2017

Background papers: 

Nil

contact: Ian Bailey

Steve Humphrey
Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health

Page 46



Annex 1

Summary of Proposed Actions Set out in the White Paper

Proposed Changes to the Planning System 

 Requirement that all areas to be covered by a Plan (Neighbourhood Planning 
Bill)

 New powers for intervention in plan making (Neighbourhood Planning Bill)
 Requirement for Plans to be reviewed every five years (Neighbourhood 

Planning Bill)
 New Statement of Common Ground proposed (Revised NPPF following 

consultation)
 Options for different types of Plan to cover an area – not just a single Local 

Plan (Neighbourhood Planning Bill)
 Standardised methodology for calculating Objectively Assessed Needs 

(Revised NPPF following consultation)
[...]
bn)

Page 48



 Business Rate Relief (Local Government Finance Bill) (£60m)
 Land Release Fund (£45m)
 Funding for Local Authorities to engage with local communities on the design, 

mix and location of new homes (£25m)
 Rough Sleepers Fund (£10m)
 Further funding for neighbourhood planning groups (£?)
 New funding to boost capacity and capability of Local planning Authorities 

(£?)

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



P&TAB-NKD-Part 1 Public 07 March 2017

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING and TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD

07 March 2017

Report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health 
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Cabinet - Non-Key Decision (Decision may be taken 
by the Cabinet Member) 

1 LOCAL PLAN UPDATE

This report provides Members with an update on the preparation of the 
Local Plan including an overview of the responses to the Regulation 18 
consultations that closed in November and looking forward to the next 
stages of Plan making.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 The last Local Plan update to this Board was provided for the meeting of 15th 
November 2016, 10 days before the close of the Regulation 18 consultation 
exercise on the 25th. At that time it was reported that some 300 responses had 
been received. By the close on the 25th this had grown to 1,319 responses.

1.1.2 Due to the volume of responses received towards the end of the consultation 
period and the complexity of many, the process of summarising the comments, 
identifying key themes and carefully considering the points made has taken longer 
than was anticipated. This task is now nearing completion. Consequently, this 
update report will focus on setting out the next stages of the process and the 
implications of the proposed planning reforms in the recently published Housing 
White Paper.

1.2 Outstanding Tasks

1.2.1 Once the responses have been carefully considered a view can be taken as to 
whether any changes to the proposed 

Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY BOARD

Tuesday, 7th March, 2017

Present: Cllr D A S Davis (Chairman), Cllr T Edmondston-Low (Vice-
Chairman), Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr Mrs S M Barker, Cllr P F Bolt, 
Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr M O Davis, Cllr B T M Elks, 
Cllr Mrs S M Hall, Cllr Mrs F A Kemp, Cllr M Parry-Waller, 
Cllr S C Perry, Cllr R V Roud, Cllr A K Sullivan and Cllr M Taylor

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, R P Betts, M A Coffin, 
D J Cure, N J Heslop, B J Luker, D Markham, Mrs A S Oakley, 
H S Rogers and Miss S O Shrubsole were also present pursuant to 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor R D Lancaster

PE 17/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor M Davis declared an Other Significant Interest in items on the 
agenda, particularly the Local Plan Update, on the grounds of his status 
as partner of Warners Solicitors.  In accordance with the dispensation 
granted at Minute GP 16/19 (meeting of 20 October 2016), he remained 
in the meeting and addressed the Advisory Board but took no further 
part in the discussion or voting.

In the interests of transparency Councillor M Balfour indicated that he 
was the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport at Kent County 
Council.

PE 17/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Planning and 
Transportation Advisory Board held on 15 November 2016 be approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman; subject to noting that 
Councillor M Davis was a partner at Warners Solicitors and not Wards 
as recorded.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

PE 17/3   NATIONAL POLICY STATEMENT ON AIRPORTS 

Decision Notice D170025MEM

The report advised on the publication of the Government’s National 
Policy Statement (NPS) on Airports, drawing on key issues of interest to 
the Borough.



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD

7 March 2017

2

Members noted concerns that the mitigation measures in respect of 
Heathrow could be challenging without further intervention by 
Government, either financially or otherwise. It was also noted that the 
NPS recognised that the Gatwick option had less overall adverse 
environmental impact and impacted on fewer people.  However, due to 
the wider economic boost, the benefit to passengers and better 
connectivity the NPS recommended that the Heathrow Northwest 
Runway should be the Government’s preferred option. 

RECOMMENDED: That

(1) the Borough Council’s support for meeting need for additional airport 
capacity at Heathrow and the Government’s preferred option of the 
northwest runway be reaffirmed; and

(2) the overall approach towards environmental mitigation measures in 
respect of the preferred option be supported by the Borough Council 
but the risks to deliverability as outlined in the report be noted.

PE 17/4   KENT COUNTY COUNCIL FREIGHT ACTION PLAN FOR KENT - 
CONSULTATION (DRAFT) 

Decision Notice D170026MEM

A consultation draft Freight Action Plan for Kent setting out five specific 
actions on how the County Council and partners planned to reduce the 
impact of road freight on local communities had been produced by Kent 
County Council.  Views on the draft document were sought by 12 March 
2017.  It was reported that the Freight Action Plan (FAP) acted as a 
‘daughter’ document to the KCC Local Transport Plan 4.

Consideration was given to a proposed response to the consultation 
questionnaire, attached as Annex 1 to the report, which was generally 
supportive of the actions set out.

It was indicated that funding to proceed with the actions identified in the 
Plan had been agreed, although there was no clear timetable set out.  

Concern was expressed regarding a number of issues including air 
quality/pollution in Kent, the importance of the proposed M25/M26 east 
facing slips at Sevenoaks, ongoing congestion at junction 4 of the M20, 
the need for improvements along the A20 to ease traffic related 
problems and the prospect of an additional junction on the M20.   
Members were assured that all options continued to be explored and 
raised as priorities with Kent County Council, Kent Highway Services 
and Highways England.

Finally, reference was made to a joint project between Kent County 
Council and Kent Police where local residents were empowered to 



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD

7 March 2017

3

record details of large vehicles using unsuitable routes or routing 
through areas with a weight, height or width restriction.  It was 
suggested that details of this Lorry Watch scheme be shared with the 
Parish Partnership Panel to promote the initiative.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the content of the report be endorsed; and

(2) the Borough Council’s proposed response to the consultation, as 
set out in Annex 1 to the report, be endorsed.

[In accordance with Council and Committee Procedure Rule 8.6 of the 
Constitution Councillor M Taylor asked that his vote against the 
recommendation to endorse the proposed response be recorded.]

PE 17/5   KENT MINERALS AND WASTE LOCAL PLAN: SAFEGUARDING 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT (DRAFT - 
SEPTEMBER 2016) 

Decision Notice D170027MEM

The report sought endorsement of officer-level comments made in 
response to a draft mineral and waste infrastructure safeguarding 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) consultation held between 5 
December 2016 and 30 January 2017. These were set out in Annex 1 to 
the report.

In addition, the principal Safeguarding Mineral Resources policy in the 
Kent Minerals and Waste Local Plan (Policy DM7) was set out for 
information in Annex 2 of the report.

Members were advised that the response underpinned the objective of 
ensuring that the requirements were reasonable and proportionate in the 
light of safeguarding policies.

RECOMMENDED: That the officer-level comments made in response to 
the consultation on the County mineral and waste infrastructure 
safeguarding Supplementary Planning Document, set out in Annex 1 to 
the report, be endorsed.  

PE 17/6   THE HOUSING WHITE PAPER 

Decision Notice D170028MEM

The report summarised the main points arising from the recently 
published Housing White Paper ‘Fixing Our Broken Housing Market’ and 
highlighted those matters which might potentially have significant 
implications for the Local Plan and housing delivery through the planning 



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD

7 March 2017

4

system generally.  The report also set out comments that could form the 
basis for a formal response to the Government which could be made up 
to 2 May 2017.

Particular reference was made to a number of examples representing 
those actions and proposals with potentially the most significant impacts 
on the Local Plan and these were summarised in paragraphs 1.3.4 to 
1.3.47 of the report.  A full list of the proposals was attached at Annex 1 
for information.

The Cabinet Member for Housing recognised that there remained a lot of 
detail to be understood and clarified, but expressed concerns regarding 
the deliverability of real affordable housing and the lack of provision for 
older people.  

Members also expressed a number of concerns around the lack of 
infrastructure funding, which was not addressed as part of the Housing 
White Paper; the rate of development and potential implications for the 
Green Belt; insufficient provision of infrastructure for new developments; 
the increasing and ongoing impact on roads leading to regular 
congestion and proposals to introduce new standardised methodology to 
identify housing need, which had potential impacts for the Local Plan 
going forward.  In addition, Members felt that the circumstances 
prevalent to Kent were not fully recognised as local housing allowance 
was set at a level that was insufficient to cover housing costs.  Private 
rent in the area was also too high for the majority of local people to 
afford and affordable rented accommodation at 80% of market value 
was equally inaccessible for many households.

However, Members welcomed the proposed changes to planning fees 
which meant that any additional income raised could be reinvested in 
planning services.

RECOMMENDED: That

(1) the summary of the Housing White Paper be noted; and

(2) the comments in respect of the key points set out at paragraph 1.3 
of the report form the basis of a response to Government by the 
consultation deadline of 2 May 2017.

PE 17/7   LOCAL PLAN UPDATE 

Decision Notice D170029MEM

The report provided an update on the preparation of the Local Plan, 
including an overview of the responses to the Regulation 18 
consultations that closed in November 2016 and looked forward to the 



PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION ADVISORY 
BOARD

7 March 2017

5

next stages of Plan making.  Potential implications arising from the 
Housing White Paper were also reported.

A revised timetable for the Local Plan was attached for information and 
approval at Annex 1 to the report.

Members were advised that 1,300 responses to the consultation had 
been received so far and any further evidence provided in support of or 
against any proposed site would be considered as part of the usual 
assessment process.

RECOMMENDED:  That:

(1) the progress made on the Local Plan be noted; and

(2) the revised timetable, set out at Annex 1 to the report, be agreed.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

PE 17/8   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no matters considered in private.

The meeting ended at 8.55 pm


